## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,

:

Plaintiff, : Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-01351

Return date: June 17, 2024

ZOETIS, INC. and ZOETIS REFERENCE LABS, LLC,

VS.

:

Defendants.

### REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JACKSON LEWIS P.C. 200 Connell Drive, Suite 2000 Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922 Attorneys for Defendants

Of counsel and on the brief:

Richard J. Cino, Esq. Robert J. Cino, Esq.

On the brief:

Linda J. Posluszny, Esq. Cody C. Hubbs, Esq.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                       |  | <u>PAGE</u>  |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  |  |  |  |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT |  |  |  |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT        |  |  |  |
| POINT I               |  |  |  |
|                       | DEFENDANTS HAVE ESTABLISHED THE FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE UNDER THE EPA |  |  |
|                       | A.   | Plaintiff's "Prior Pay" Argument Fails As Plaintiff Concedes Legacy Salaries Were Inherited                                  |  |
|                       | B.   | Defendants Have Established Their Purported Reason For The Disparity Accounts For The Entire Disparity And Is Job-Related. 6 |  |
|                       | C.   | Plaintiff Has Not, And Cannot, Establish Pretext   |  |
| POINT II              |  |  |  |
|                       |  | TIFF'S OPPOSITION FAILS TO PRESENT A TRIABLE ISSUE OF CRIAL FACT AS TO HER NJEPA CLAIM                                       |  |
| CONCLUSION            |  |  |  |

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| Page(s)  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| Cases  |  |  |  |
| Arthur v. College of St. Benedict, 174 F. Supp. 2d 968 (D. Minn. 2001)                         |  |  |  |
| Gokay v. Pennridge Sch. Dist.,<br>2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2127 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 5, 2004)           |  |  |  |
| Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila., 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)                  |  |  |  |
| Kouba v. Allstate Insurance Co., 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982) 6                                |  |  |  |
| <u>Rizo v. Yovino,</u><br>950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020)  |  |  |  |
| Russell v. Placeware, Inc.,<br>2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21465 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2004)              |  |  |  |
| <u>Taylor v. White,</u><br>321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003)6                                       |  |  |  |
| <u>Wachter-Young v. Ohio Cas. Grp.,</u><br>236 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Or. 2002)                  |  |  |  |
| Statutes   |  |  |  |
| Diane B. Allen Act ("NJEPA"), N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(t)  |  |  |  |
| Equal Pay Act ("EPA"), 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)  |  |  |  |
| New Jersey Law Against Discrimination ("LAD"),  N.J.S.A. § 10:5-1, et seq                      |  |  |  |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended ("Title VII"), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq |  |  |  |
